



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as )  
Securities Intermediary, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE )  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF ) No. 172, 2021  
NEBRASKA, )  
 ) Certification of Questions of Law from  
Defendants/Appellants/Cross- ) the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Appellees, ) Eleventh Circuit  
 )  
v. ) C.A. No. 19-14689  
 ) D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC  
ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. )  
MALKIN, )  
 )  
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross- )  
Appellant. )

**CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BERKSHIRE  
HATHAWAY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEBRASKA**

OF COUNSEL:

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Ginger D. Anders  
Brendan B. Gants  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 220-1100

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)  
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendant Below,  
Appellant Berkshire Hathaway Life  
Insurance Company of Nebraska*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. UCC SECTION 8-502 PROVIDES AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IN AN ACTION UNDER SECTION 2704(b).....	4
A. The Estate’s arguments that the Delaware Constitution and public policy preclude recognizing a Section 8-502 defense are meritless. ....	4
1. The Estate’s constitutional and policy arguments are premised on mischaracterizations of the record and the life-settlement market.....	5
2. The Delaware Constitution does not preclude recognizing the Section 8-502 defense in Section 2704(b) actions.....	11
3. The Section 8-502 defense may not be disregarded based on the Estate’s meritless “public policy” arguments. ....	16
B. A party in Berkshire’s position is entitled to the Section 8-502 defense in an action under Section 2704(b).....	19
1. A party in Berkshire’s position satisfies the elements of the Section 8-502 defense. ....	19
2. Based on well-established principles of statutory construction, Section 8-502 should be given full effect in Section 2704(b) actions. ....	25
II. EVEN IF THE ESTATE WERE ENTITLED TO THE PROCEEDS, BERKSHIRE WOULD BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER THE PREMIUMS IT PAID.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>Bash v. Bd. of Med. Prac.</i> , 579 A.2d 1145 (Del. Super. 1989).....	26
<i>Chem. &amp; Fiberglass Corp. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 825 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Cundiff v. Cain</i> , 707 So.2d 187 (Miss. 1998).....	14
<i>Froiland v. Tritle</i> , 484 N.W.2d 310 (S.D. 1992).....	14
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	16
<i>JSI Commc’ns v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 807 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>LeBlanc v. Glob. Marine Drilling Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Metcap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009).....	29
<i>Mort v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>PHL Variable Insurance Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust, ex rel. Christiana Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Pierce v. Higgins</i> , 531 A.2d 1221 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987).....	4

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	27
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	28, 29
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Tillman v. Camelot Music, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3436484 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 14, 2005) .....	28
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
Del. Const., art. II, § 17.....	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1-204.....	21
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(9).....	20, 21
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(17).....	21
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-105(a) .....	23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-502 .....	passim
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	passim
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2720 .....	8
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5925(c).....	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 art. 8.....	26
